## **ATTACHMENT 1**

# Combined Public Communications, LLC Pro Forma Transfer of Control of International 214 Authority

As required under 47 C.F.R.  $\S$  63.24(f)(2)(i) for carriers subject to a *pro forma* transfer of control, the Subsidiaries provide the following information requested in Sections 63.18(c)-(d) and (h) for the transferee:

#### **Answer to Question #10:**

Section 63.18(c) – The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer of the transferee to whom correspondence concerning the notice is to be addressed:

CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. and Combined Public Communications, LLC 100 Aqua Drive

Cold Spring, KY 41076 Phone: 859-547-5441

ATTN: Cathleen Engle (cengle@combinedpublic.com)

## With a copy to:

Michael J. Moeddel, Partner Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL One East 4<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 1400 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Phone: 513-639-3962

Fax: 513-579-6457 mmoeddel@KMKLAW.com

Sharon R. Warren
Consultant to CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. and Combined Public Communications, LLC
Technologies Management, Inc.
151 Southhall Lane
Suite 450
Maitland, FL 32751
<a href="mailto:swarren@tminc.com">swarren@tminc.com</a>

Section 63.18(d) – A statement as to whether the transferee has previously received authority under Section 214 of the Act, and, if so, a general description of the categories of facilities and services authorized:

CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. has never received authority under Section 214 of the Act, and does not intend to seek such authority; CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. will remain an indirect holding company for Combined Public Communications, LLC, solely for the purposes of effecting the described transaction.

### **Answer to Question #11:**

Section 63.18(h) – the name, address, citizenship and principal businesses of any person or entity that directly or indirectly owns at least ten percent of the equity of the transferee, and the percentage of equity owned by each of those entities (to the nearest one percent). The transferee shall also identify any interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier.

The following entities own at least ten percent of the equity of CPC Engle Holdings, Inc.:

Name: Cathleen K. Engle Business Address: 100 Aqua Drive

Cold Spring, KY 41076

Citizenship: U.S. Citizen

Principal Business: Indirect holding company for Section 214 authorization holder

Combined Public Communications, LLC; holding company for Direct wholly-owned subsidiary Client Telephone Solutions, LLC

CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. is not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated with a foreign carrier.

#### **Answer to Question #13:**

This *pro forma* transfer of control took place in connection with the retirement of one of the principal owners of Combined Public Communications, Inc. Through a multi-staged reorganization, Combined Public Communications, Inc. was converted from an Ohio corporation to a Delaware limited liability company named Combined Public Communications, LLC. A new holding company, CPC Engle Holdings, Inc., was incorporated as a Delaware corporation. The remaining owner, Cathleen Engle, will continue to control more than 50% of the outstanding stock of the Company through the new company, CPC Engle Holdings, Inc., which she will directly control. As part of the same transaction, CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. formed Client Telephone Solutions, LLC ("Solutions") as a Delaware limited liability company and subsidiary of CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. This company will function as a direct parent of Combined Public Communications, LLC. Please see *Attachment 2* for a Pre-/ Post Organization Chart showing the ownership structure of CPC Engle Holdings, Inc. and its operating subsidiaries. This transfer is *pro forma* because it involves the transfer of Section 214 Authority from an existing limited liability company to a newly-formed indirect parent corporation owned by the transferor shareholders without substantial change in their interests.